504234476 02/17/2017

PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT4281153

SUBMISSION TYPE:	ON TYPE: NEW ASSIGNMENT	
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT	

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date
SEBASTIAN MATTHEW BROWN	08/18/2015

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	SAGETECH MEDICAL EQUIPMENT LIMITED	
Street Address:	5 PARK COURT, PYRFORD ROAD	
Internal Address:	WEST BYFLEET	
City:	SURREY	
State/Country:	GREAT BRITAIN	
Postal Code:	KT14 6SD	

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

Property Type	Number
Application Number:	15505009

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (205)488-6267

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: 205-521-8267

Email: devans@bradley.com **Correspondent Name:** DONITA EVANS

Address Line 1: 1819 FIFTH AVENUE NORTH

Address Line 2: BRADLEY

Address Line 4: BIRMINGHAM, ALABAMA 35203

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	ER: 0K1724-P5452US21	
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	DONITA EVANS	
SIGNATURE:	/donita evans/	
DATE SIGNED:	02/17/2017	

Total Attachments: 4

source=USnationalassignment#page1.tif source=USnationalassignment#page2.tif source=USnationalassignment#page3.tif source=USnationalassignment#page4.tif

> PATENT REEL: 041289 FRAME: 0824

504234476

DEED OF ASSIGNMENT

THIS ASSIGNMENT is made the Fighteenth day of August 2015

Between:

- (1) Sebastian Matthew Brown (hereinafter referred to as 'the Assignor') of The Croft, Bridgetown Hill, Totnes, Devon, United Kingdom, TQ9 7TA; and
- (2) Sagetach Madical Equipment Limited (hereinafter referred to as "the Assignee") a company registered in England, no. 09393538, whose registered office is at 5 Park Court, Pyrford Road, West Byfleet, Surrey, United Kingdom, KT14 6SD.

Recitals:

- (A) The Assignor applied to the United Kingdom (U.K.) Intellectual Property Office for a patent under the Patents Act 1977 (as amended) under Application No. 1414820.9 ("the Application") having a filing date of 20 August 2014, in respect of an Invention, entitled 'improvements to Ansesthetic Recycling Methods and Systems' ("the Invention"), disclosed in the Application.
- (B) The Assignor has devised improvements ("the improvements") to the invention, not disclosed in the Application.
- (C) The Assignor has agreed to assign to the Assignee the Invention, the Improvements and the Application and all rights, title and interest therein, to the intellectual properly rights the Assigner owns or may own in relation to the Application, the Invention and the Improvements upon the terms and conditions set out below.

Operative Provisions:

- In consideration of the allotment and issue to the Assignor of of 53,812 fully paid
 Ordinary Shares of £0.01 each in the Assignee, the receipt and sufficiency of which is
 acknowledged by the Assignor, the Assignor with full title guarantee HEREBY ASSIGNS
 unto the Assignee:
 - 1.1. the invention, the improvements and the full and exclusive benefit of them;

- 1.2. all the rights title and interest of the Assignor to and in the Application and in any further application for a Patent or Patents granted from the Application, in respect of the invention, including any divisional application in respect of any part or parts of the invention;
- 1.3. the right to make any new application or applications for a Patent under the Patents Act 1977 (as amended) in respect of any part or parts of the subject matter of any application or specification filed in connection with the invention and/or the improvements in the U.K. and the right to claim priority under Section 5 of the Patents Act 1977 (as amended) from the Application;
- 1.4. any Patents under the Patents Act 1977 (as amended) or other similar forms of protection that may be granted in respect of the Invention and/or the Improvements in the U.K.;
- 1.5. the full right to apply for and obtain Patents, Utility Models and other similar forms of protection in respect of the Invention and/or the Improvements throughout the world, including the full right to apply for one or more International patent applications in accordance with the Patent Cooperation Treaty (PCT) (as amended and modified) in respect of the Invention and/or the Improvements;
- 1.6. the right to recover and take all such proceedings throughout the world, including the U.K., as may be necessary for the recovery of damages or otherwise in respect of any infringement of the rights assigned by this Assignment whether such infringement takes place before or effer the date of this Assignment;
- 1.7. the right to claim priority from the Application under the Paris Convention (as amended) or under corresponding bilateral arrangements when making applications for patents and utility models in countries and territories throughout the world, including the U.K.; and
- 1.8. any associated intellectual property rights such as Copyright and any unregistered design rights, including U.K. Design Right, that the Assignor may own now or in the future in respect of the Invention and/or the Improvements.

TO HOLD the same unto the Assignee its successors and assigns absolutely.

- The Assignor HEREBY COVENANTS with the Assignee that the Assigner shall at the request and reasonable expense of the Assignee;
 - 2.1. execute, sign and do all such instruments, applications, documents, acts and things as may reasonably be required by the Assignee to enable the Assignee or its nomines to enjoy the full benefit of the rights hereby assigned and (if so requested by the Assignee) to apply for and obtain a Patent anywhere in the world, including under the U.K. Patents Act 1977, Utility Model or other similar forms of protection in respect of the invention and/or the improvements and to vest the same when obtained in the Assignee or its nominee as the Assignee shall direct.
 - 2.2. render all necessary assistance to the Assignes in relation to any proceedings or dispute, infringement or otherwise, involving a third party and affecting the properties and rights assigned hereby.
- This deed of assignment shall be governed by and construed and interpreted in accordance with the laws of England.

IN WITNESS of which this ASSIGNMENT has been executed as a Deed and delivered the date and year first above written.

BIGNED AS A DEED by	y the said Sebastian Matt	haw Brown:
	Signature:	
	Date:	18/08/2015
n the presence of	Witness signature:	
. **	Witness name:	PM-Rossin
	Witness address:	COVET BAPTON , LAMERTON
· .		PLISTRU

SIGNED AS A DEED by	/ the said Sagetech Medic	cal Equipment Limited:
•	Signature:	R
Ading by	Name:	SOBATIAN NOW
	Date:	12/08/400
n the presence of:	Witness signature:	W-
	Witness name:	P.M. LOBBINS
	Witness address:	COUCH GARTON, LAMPHO
•		PHG BRW
		·

A